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TITLE:  Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget Update, Resolution No. 2024-59, and Fiscal Year 2024-25 
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OBJECTIVE:  To present a budget update for Fiscal Year 2024-25, appropriate the funds necessary to 
manage all operating and capital improvement costs, and authorize the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Authorized 
Position Listing 
 
BACKGROUND:  In June 2023, the City Council adopted the Two-Year Budget for Fiscal Years 
2023-24 and 2024-25. The budget was established using conservative revenue and expenditure 
projections and incorporates the City’s five Financial Resiliency Principles, which seek to strengthen the 
City’s fiscal health and preserve General Fund dollars. . At this time, financial projections have been 
updated for Fiscal Year 2024-25 and are included as part of this report. 
 
ANALYSIS:  The purpose of this report is to present a Fiscal Year 2024-25 budget update for City 
Council’s consideration, to provide City Council with a high-level financial overview, and to discuss 
several key budgetary items, including work plan items for the upcoming year. 
 
Economic Overview: 
 
Staff has taken into account the current economic environment and other financial factors that impact 
the City’s budget. Statewide, sales tax revenues are declining, particularly due to reductions in revenue 
from new vehicle purchases. The current cost of vehicles, along with the cost of financing, have been 
contributing factors to this decline in sales activity. Additionally, there has also been a decline in home 
sales activity this past year. Home prices, along with the current cost of financing, have been 
contributing factors. 
  
However, there continues to be a leveling out of inflationary growth. Inflation for July 2024 was 2.9%, 
which is lower than the highs of recent years (e.g., 7% in 2021, 6.5% in 2022, and 3.4% in 2023). While 
this is positive news, unfortunately, prior year inflation has already impacted the City’s costs for goods 
and services. For example, over the last several years, the City has experienced increases ranging 
from 1-20% in some of the City’s contracts, including increases in the City’s insurance premiums.  
 
Budget Approach 
 
Overall, the budget was established using a conservative approach to developing expenditure and 
revenue estimates. Below is a description of the approach used:  
  

 Expenditure Projections - Expenditure budgets include the full cost of salaries and the full cost of 
operations, including anticipated inflationary increases. In short, a “fully-loaded” expenditure budget 
has been developed and is incorporated as part of this proposal. 



  

 Revenue Projections – When preparing revenue estimates, staff analyzed historical trends to 
ensure estimates were consistent with prior year historical actuals, making adjustments for unique 
circumstances and anticipated future changes, as appropriate. In situations where uncertainty 
exists, staff applies an “err on the side of caution” approach by utilizing the more conservative or 
“likely” estimate.  

 
Additionally, to minimize budget gaps, staff applied the following approaches: 
 

1. Staff reviewed all expenditure line items and made budget cuts to achieve savings, without 
impacting service levels.  

2. Staff incorporated vacancy savings. By holding positions vacant slightly longer than usual, savings 
can be achieved during the year. 

3. Due to a healthy Workers Compensation Fund, staff was able to reduce the internal charge out to 
operating departments. This results in a Citywide cost savings of approximately $1M.  

4. Staff temporarily suspended setting aside $700K for future vehicle replacement costs. As part of 
this approach, staff will also be looking at electric vehicle options vs. traditional vehicle purchases 
in the upcoming year. 

5. Staff also looked at renegotiating contracts for additional savings, whenever possible. 
6. Council previously approved several fee adjustments to ensure the City is recouping the full cost 

of service. 
 
Fiscal Position: 
 
Although there are negative impacts to the City’s budget from declining sales tax receipts and inflation 
as mentioned above, the City is still in a good position to control outcomes. City Council has spent 
years building its position and implementing sound financial policies. Additionally, because the City has 
invested in wages, the City is not experiencing high vacancy rates like many other agencies, which 
allows for continuity in the level of service provided to the community.  
 
While adjustments have already been made to the budget to minimize budget gaps, in the upcoming 
year, staff will continue to focus efforts on controlling costs, which can be achieved by doing the 
following: 
 

1. Staff will continue to renegotiate contracts, when and where appropriate. 
2. Even though an item is included in the budget, staff will evaluate the need before proceeding 

with the purchase. 
3. Even though a position is budgeted, before filling any vacancies, staff will evaluate both cost 

and need before proceeding with recruitments. 
4. Continuing to implement policies that have positive financial outcomes will be a key focus for 

staff. For example, the City’s new investment strategy (i.e., utilizing an investment management 
firm) has resulted in increased earnings on the City’s idle cash. The City’s estimated interest 
earnings in Fiscal Year 2023-24 (under the new program) is approximately $2.4M, compared to 
prior year investment earnings of approximately $1.6M. 

 
Citywide Revenues and Expenditures: 
 
In total, the City’s overall budgeted appropriations for Fiscal Year 2024-25 are projected to be $148.18M 
and revenues are estimated to be $152.88M.  Below is a summary of Citywide revenues and expenditures, 
by fund type, which includes CIP expenditures: 



Exhibit 1 
 

Citywide Revenues and Expenditures* (Includes CIP) 
 

*Does not include transfers to/from designations. 

 
General Fund 

 
The General Fund has shown positive growth over the years; however, a deficit is expected for Fiscal Year 
2023-24 (Exhibit 2) and Fiscal Year 2024-25 (Exhibit 3), due, in part, to inflationary cost increases and a 
decline in sales tax revenue. 
 
Of note, new for Fiscal Year 2024-25, the General Fund and the Development Services Fund are now 
combined for budgeting purposes. Previously, funds were presented separately when discussing the 
budget. This combining of funds for budget presentation aligns the budget with the Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report (ACFR) presentation. When combining both funds, a negative balance of approximately 
$3M from the Development Services Fund will be absorbed through the combination. Furthermore, while 
Development Services has incurred ongoing deficits over the years, staff will continue to look at ways to 
address annual deficits in future budget proposals. The Fiscal Year 2024-25 fee adjustment, approved by 
City Council in July 2024, helps with this endeavor.  
 
Summary View of General Fund for Fiscal Year 2023-24: 
 
As part of this budget update, an estimate of the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2023-24 is provided in 
Exhibit 2 below. Exhibit 2 includes columns for the Fiscal Year 2023-24 “Revised Budget” and 
“Preliminary Estimates” (based on actuals, to-date). The one-time purchase of the building at 324 S. 
Myrtle, for $6M, has been excluded from operations for presentation purposes and has been separately 
shown (i.e., fourth row) in the Exhibit. City Council approved the use of reserves that had been set aside in 
a prior year for this one-time purchase.  
 
In summary, it is estimated that the deficit will be approximately $7.72M, which is approximately $1.36M 
less than the Revised Budget of $9.08M. Updated estimates will be available as staff closes the books 
over the next several months, but for now, staff is projecting to be better than budget by approximately 
$1.36M. 

Fund  
Type 

Fiscal Year 2023-24 
Revised Budget 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 
Original Budget  

Fiscal Year 2024-25 
Proposed Budget 

Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure 

General Fund  $52.70 M $61.78 M $56.39 M $59.38 M $56.01 M $57.44 M 

General Fund – Other 
Funds 

(Emergency 
Services/Measure K/Water 

Conservation) 

$15.04 M $6.78 M $6.92 M $0.00 M $27.50 M $10.77 M 

Enterprise Funds $19.45 M $24.23 M $20.29 M $22.35 M $21.90 M $22.90 M 

Special Purpose Funds $34.74 M $40.29 M $34.43 M $37.20 M $37.60 M $44.61 M 

Internal Service Funds $10.87 M $12.28 M $10.90 M $12.02 M $9.87 M $12.46 M 

Total Budget $132.80 M $145.36 M $128.93 M $130.95 M $152.88 M $148.18 M 



Exhibit 2 
 

General Fund  
Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 2023-24  
 

General Fund *  
Fiscal Year 2023-24 

Revised  
Budget 

FY 2023-24 

Preliminary 
Estimate  
Based on 
Actuals   

FY 2023-24  

FY 2023-24 Revenues $52.70M  $52.47M 

FY 2023-24 Expenditures ($55.78M) ($54.19M) 

Net FY 2023-24 General Fund Operational Surplus/(Deficit) ($3.08M) ($1.72M) 

Less: One-time Property Purchase (324-328 S. Myrtle)** ($6.00M) ($6.00M) 

FY 2023-24 Total Surplus/(Deficit) ($9.08M) ($7.72M) 

* Includes Development Services 
**Approved for use of reserves 

 
General Fund Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-25: 
 
The proposed Fiscal Year 2024-25 General Fund budget incorporates conservative estimates for revenues 
and expenditures. While a deficit of $1.43M is proposed, the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Proposed Budget is 
approximately $1.56M better than the Original Budget approved in June 2023. Staff will closely monitor the 
budget and adjust, as needed, at the quarterly updates. Projected expenditures and revenues are outlined 
in Exhibit 3 below: 
 

Exhibit 3 
 

General Fund  
Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 
 

Budget 
Category 

Fiscal Year 
2024-25 

Original Budget 

Fiscal Year 
2024-25 

Proposed Budget 

Revenues $56.39M $56.01M 

Expenditures $59.38M $57.44M 

Net General Fund Surplus/(Deficit) ($2.99M) ($1.43M) 

* Includes Development Services 

 
General Fund Revenues 
 
Staff performed a review of historical actuals and estimated year-end projections for Fiscal Year 2023-24 
and evaluated the current economic environment when preparing Fiscal Year 2024-25 updated 
projections. Based on that review, the total proposed General Fund revenue budget is $56.01M for Fiscal 
Year 2024-25. Key General Fund revenues include property tax, sales tax, and transient occupancy tax 
(TOT), as in prior years.  General Fund proposed revenues are outlined in Exhibit 4 below: 



Exhibit 4 
 

General Fund 
 Revenues by Source 

 

Revenue  
Source 

Fiscal Year  
2023-24 
Revised 
Budget 

Fiscal Year 
2024-25 
Original 
Budget 

 
% 

Increase 
Decrease 

Fiscal Year 
2024-25 

Proposed  
Budget 

% 
Increase 
Decrease 

Property Tax $16.81 M $17.54 M 4.4% $17.57 M 0.2% 

Sales Tax $12.54 M $13.82 M 10.1% $12.78 M (7.5%) 

Transfers In $9.72 M $11.26 M 15.8% $11.42 M 1.4% 

Other Taxes (Includes TOT) $4.63 M $4.69 M 1.4% $4.86 M 3.6% 

Project Revenues $1.51 M $1.26 M (16.6%) $1.27 M 0.8% 

Charges for Services $4.10 M $4.66 M 13.8% $3.79 M (18.7%) 

Other Revenues $3.40 M $3.17 M (6.8%) $4.32 M 36.4% 

Total Revenues $52.71 M $56.39 M 7.0% $56.01 M (0.7%) 

 
Additionally, Exhibit 5, below, illustrates the breakdown of the various General Fund revenue sources 
represented as percentages of total General Fund revenues.  

 
Exhibit 5 

 
General Fund 

 Revenues by Source 
 

 

 
A discussion of the City’s key revenue sources is outlined below: 

 
Property Tax  
Property tax revenue, which makes up approximately 31% of the General Fund revenues, 
continues to be the General Fund’s biggest revenue source. Although there has been a decline in 
the number of home sales this past year, property values have remained strong in Monrovia, and 
assessed valuation continues to grow each year, resulting in growth in this stable revenue source. 
In determining the projected revenues, staff consulted with HDL, the City’s independent property 
and sales tax consultant. Based on this analysis, the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2024-25 is 
$17.57M, which reflects an increase of .2% over the original budget.   
 
Sales Tax  
The Bradley Burns 1% Sales Tax continues to be the second largest source of revenue in the 
General Fund, making up approximately 23% of all General Fund revenue. Unlike property tax, this 



revenue source has been impacted by a decline in consumer spending. Statewide, there has been 
a decline in vehicle purchases, which for Monrovia constitutes approximately 30-35% of the City’s 
sales tax revenues. Staff will continue to monitor this revenue source, closely, throughout the year, 
and will return to Council with quarterly updates. City staff also consulted with HDL when 
developing projections for the sales tax budget, and based on this analysis, the proposed budget 
for Fiscal Year 2024-25 is $12.78M, which reflects a decrease of 7.5% from the original budget.   
 
Exhibit 6, below, displays a comparison of Property Tax and Sales Tax revenues from Fiscal 
Year 2015-16 through Fiscal Year 2024-25. As can be seen in the chart, in recent years, 
property tax revenues have been outpacing sales tax revenues at a steady pace. Additionally, 
the chart illustrates the flattening out of sales tax revenues in the last two years. 

 
Exhibit 6 

 
Sales Tax and Property Tax Revenues 

 

 
 
Transient Occupancy Tax  
TOT revenue continues to show growth over the years. The Fiscal Year 2024-25 Proposed Budget 
includes new revenues for the City’s latest hotel addition, the Marriott TownePlace Suites. Overall, 
TOT revenue makes up approximately 4.2% of all General Fund revenues. Conservative estimates 
have been incorporated into the budget, which include proposed revenues of $2.36M for Fiscal 
Year 2024-25. 

 
Exhibit 7, below, displays historical activity for TOT from Fiscal Year 2015-16 through Fiscal 
Year 2024-25. As can be seen in the chart, TOT revenue has rebounded, significantly, from the 
impacts of COVID in Fiscal Years 2019-20 and 2020-21. 

 
Exhibit 7 

 
TOT Revenues 

 

 
 



Transfers In  
Transfers In revenue constitutes a significant percentage of the General Fund Revenue, making up 
approximately 20% of the General Fund. Transfers In revenue is comprised of reimbursements 
received from other City funds for overhead and pension cost reimbursements (from the 
Retirement Fund), as well as other various reimbursements.  For Fiscal Year 2024-25, the 
proposed budget is $11.42M. 
 
All Other Revenues 
In addition to property tax, sales tax, TOT revenues, and Transfers In, the City also collects 
General Fund revenues for other taxes, project revenues, charges for services, and other various 
revenues. Within these categories, some revenue examples include franchise fees, permits, user 
fees, one-time revenues, and all other revenues that are not classified as property tax, sales, tax, 
or TOT. Revenue projections include conservative estimates and user fee adjustments approved 
by City Council in July 2024. Budgeted revenues of $11.88M for Fiscal Year 2024-25 have been 
included in the budget.  
 

General Fund Expenditures: 
 
A year-over-year comparison of expenditure categories for the General Fund is shown in Exhibit 8, below, 
and reflects an overall decrease in the Proposed Budget of 3.3% in Fiscal Year 2024-25 (compared to the 
Original Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-25) and a total decrease of 7.2% compared to the Fiscal Year 2023-
24 Revised Budget. Total proposed General Fund expenditures are $57.44M in Fiscal Year 2024-25. A 
breakdown of the General Fund expenditures is presented in Exhibit 8 below: 
 

Exhibit 8 
 

General Fund  
Expenditures by Type 

 

Expenditure Type 

Fiscal Year 
2023-24 
Revised 
Budget 

Fiscal Year 
2024-25 
Original 
Budget 

 
% 

 Increase 
Decrease 

Fiscal Year 
2024-25 

Proposed 
Budget 

 
% 

Increase 
Decrease 

Personnel Costs (Salary & 
Benefits) 

$37.76 M $40.61 M  7.5% $39.88 M  (1.8%) 

Maintenance & Operations 
(M & O) 

$13.75 M $14.50 M  5.4% $13.59 M  (6.3%) 

Transfers & Other $10.27 M  $4.27 M  (58.5%) $3.97 M  (7.0%) 

Total Expenditures  $61.78 M  $59.38 M  (3.9%) $57.44 M  (3.3%) 

 
Below is an explanation of several variances in year-to-year data: 
 

1. The Fiscal Year 2024-25 increase in personnel costs over the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Revised Budget 
is largely due to the fact that an annual CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability UAL) payment was 
not due in Fiscal Year 2023-24 (due to CalPERS’ positive investment returns in Fiscal Year 2020-
21). However, an annual UAL payment, totaling approximately $1.3M, is budgeted in Fiscal Year 
2024-25. 

 
2. Further, the decrease in the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Personnel Proposed Budget, compared to the 

Original Budget, is largely due to vacancy savings incorporated into the Proposed Budget. 
 

3. The Fiscal Year 2023-24 Maintenance and Operations Proposed Budget decreased from the 
Original Budget by 6.3%, which is the result of operating budget cuts that incorporate savings. 
These adjustments are not expected to impact service levels provided to the community. 

 



4. Lastly, there is a large decrease in the Transfers and Other Expenditure from Fiscal Year 2023-24 
to Fiscal Year 2024-25, which is due to the one-time purchase of property in Fiscal Year 2023-24 
for $6M. If removed, the numbers are similar from year to year. 

 
General Fund expenditures for the Fiscal Year 2024-25 proposed budget as a percentage of total General 
Fund expenditures are illustrated in Exhibit 9 below: 
 

Exhibit 9 
 

General Fund 
 Expenditures by Type 

 

 
 
Overall, expenditure percentages are consistent with prior years. Personnel costs constitute 69% of total 
budgeted expenditures, which is below the City’s threshold of 75%, as defined in the City’s Principals of 
Employee Compensation. 

 
Other General Operating Funds 
 
The General Fund also includes Measure K, Emergency Events, and Water Conservation on the City’s 
annual financial report. Below is a brief description of each: 
 

• Emergency Events – This function includes one-time emergency events, such as the Bobcat 
Fire, the COVID-19 Pandemic, and the two Rainstorms that damaged Canyon Park in 2021 
and 2023. The majority of costs associated with emergency events will be reimbursed by 
federal funding, state funding, and insurance reimbursements. Currently, staff has been 
diligently working with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the State 
on completing reimbursement claims. Additionally, staff is also seeking funding from other 
sources, wherever possible, to minimize the City’s out-of-pocket costs. 
 

• Measure K – This function includes revenues and expenditures for the City’s Measure K sales 
tax. No expenditures have been included in the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Proposed Budget. Also, of 
note, any unused Measure K revenues are added to reserves at the end of each year.  

 
• Water Conservation – This is a new function in Fiscal Year 2024-25. Revenue from the water 

penalty program has been set aside and will be used for future water conservation purposes. 
 
When combined, the General Fund has a positive ending balance, and combined revenues exceed 
expenditures in Fiscal Year 2024-25, as illustrated in Exhibit 10 below.  



Exhibit 10 
 

Combined Fund View 
General Fund 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Year 2023-24 
Revised Budget 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 
Original Budget  

Fiscal Year 2024-25 
Proposed Budget 

Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure 

General Fund- 
Includes 

Development 
Services  

$52.70 M $61.78 M $56.39 M $59.38 M $56.01 M $57.44 M 

General Fund 
– Measure K 

$6.90 M $0.00 M $6.83 M $0.00 M $6.99 M $0.00 M 

General Fund 
– Emergency 

Event 
$7.43 M $6.63 M $0.00 M $0.00 M $20.51 M $10.77 M 

General Fund- 
Water 

Conservation 
$0.70 M $0.14 M $0.09 M $0.00M $0.00 M $0.00 M 

Total General 
Fund Budget 

$67.73 M $68.55 M $63.31 M $59.38 M $83.51 M $68.21 M 

  
 Other City Funds (Non-General Fund) 
 
In addition to the General Fund, the City also maintains and accounts for approximately 50 other funds 
in its financial records. Each fund is accounted for separately, with a self-balancing set of accounts. 
Funds are separately established to account for restricted revenue sources and expenditures. Based 
on the proposed Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget, all funds are expected to end the year with positive fund 
balances, except for the Lighting and Landscape Assessment District Fund, which will be discussed in 
the Funds to Watch Section below.  
 
The total budgeted expenditures for all other funds (non-General Fund) in Fiscal Year 2024-25 is 
$79.97M. In total, expenditures exceed revenues, which is mainly due to the planned use of reserves 
that have been set aside in a prior year for use during this budget cycle for CIP projects. Exhibit 11, 
below, provides a summary of Other City Fund revenues and expenditures, as follows: 

 
Exhibit 11 

 
Other City Funds 

Non-General Funds* 

 

*Does not include transfers to/from designations. 

 
 
 
 

Fund  
Type 

Fiscal Year  
2023-24 

Revised Budget 

Fiscal Year  
2024-25 

Original Budget  

Fiscal Year  
2024-25 

Proposed Budget 

Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure 

Enterprise $19.45 M $24.23 M $20.29 M $22.35 M $21.90 M $22.90 M 

Special Purpose $34.74 M $40.29 M $34.43 M $37.20 M $37.60 M $44.61 M 

Internal Service $10.87 M $12.28 M $10.90 M $12.02 M $9.87 M $12.46 M 

Total Budget $65.06 M $76.80 M $65.62 M $71.57 M $69.37 M $79.97 M 



Funds to Watch:  
 
When developing the budget, an analysis is performed by staff using a long-term view. The overall goal 
is to ensure that each fund is structurally balanced and has long-term sustainability. Based on this 
analysis, staff has identified several funds that are not self-sustaining and/or have deficit balances.  
These funds are as follows:  
 

Assessment District Funds  
 
The City has two assessment districts that require ongoing support, as follows: 
 

 The Lighting and Landscape Assessment District (LLD) was first established in 1990’s and 
provides funding for street lighting costs, street signal costs, street tree maintenance, 
median landscaping, and Gold Hills landscaping. The assessment to property owners has 
remained essentially unchanged since inception; however, costs have consistently 
increased each year, especially electricity, contract services, and other maintenance and 
operations costs. The operation is being subsidized by approximately $1.3M per year. In 
addition to the subsidy, there is a still an ongoing deficit fund balance in the fund of 
approximately $812K at the end of Fiscal Year 2024-25. A cost and rate analysis is 
currently underway, and staff will return to City Council with the results of the study as soon 
as data is available. 
 

 The Park Maintenance Assessment District (PMD) was also first established in 1990’s and 
provides funding for maintaining and servicing eight parks located within the City.  The 
PMD, unlike the LLD, allows for an annual CPI increase, which has helped to keep partial 
pace with the cost of providing service. The operation is being subsidized by approximately 
$300K per year. Similar to the LLD, a cost and rate analysis is currently underway, and staff 
will return to City Council with the results of the study as soon as data is available. 

 
Transportation Funds 
 
The Proposition A, Proposition C, Measure R, and Measure M Transportation Funds help to 
provide funding for the Go Monrovia and Dial-A-Ride programs. Beginning in Fiscal Year 2023-24, 
expanded Dial-A-Ride service hours (to align with the Lyft program) were offered, which has 
increased the overall costs for the program. While the City will receive one-time grants to help fund 
these expanded Dial-A-Ride services, these funds are not sustainable under the existing program 
structure. Staff has been analyzing the program and will return to City Council with the results of 
the review, along with options to ensure a sustainable, cost-effective program moving forward. 
 

CalPERS Update 
 
Reviewing, tracking, and analyzing CalPERS costs continues to be an important part of the annual budget 
process. On a positive note, CalPERS posted a tentative 9.3% investment return for Fiscal Year 2023-24. 
This positive earnings rate of 9.3% is 2.5% better than the current CalPERS target of 6.8%. The positive 
impact of this event (i.e., reduced pension costs) will be reflected in the Fiscal Year 2026-27 Budget for the 
City. 
 
Regarding current year costs, incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget is the advance payment of 
the City’s annual UAL amortization payment. By advance paying the Fiscal Year 2024-25 UAL payment (in 
a lump sum amount in July), instead of monthly, the City will save 3.4%, or approximately $46K. This has 
been incorporated into the budget. 
 
Additionally, the funding status of the City’s plans is an item tracked by staff. Based on the most recent 
actuarial reports received by the City in July 2024, the City’s CalPERS plans are approximately 87% 
funded. 
 
Staff will continue to closely monitor CalPERS expense and will return to Council with updates, as needed. 
 



Section 115 Trust 
 
The Section 115 Trust (the Trust) continues to be an effective tool for addressing the City’s long-term 
pension and OPEB liabilities. Investment earnings recorded in the Trust for Fiscal Year 2024-25 total 
approximately $550K, and the current balance in the Trust, at the end of Fiscal Year 2023-24, is 
approximately $8.06M. 
 
As discussed in previous quarterly budget updates, utilizing the Trust to maximize its effectiveness has 
been a focus for staff. To that end, staff is proposing to utilize $2.5M in funds from the Trust to help pay 
CalPERS costs during Fiscal Year 2024-25. Approximately $1.3M will be used to advance pay the City’s 
UAL, and the remaining funds will be used to help pay annual CalPERS costs. Going forward, the City will 
continue to set aside funds in the Trust to use when it’s advantageous to do so. The use of Trust funds 
allows flexibility to pay CalPERS costs and for cash flow purposes. 
 
Exhibit 12, below, shows a breakdown of activity in the Trust for Fiscal Year 2024-25: 
  

Exhibit 12 
 

Section 115 Trust Activity 
Fiscal Year 2024-25 

 

Description Amount* 

Section 115 Trust Balance at End of FY 2023-24 $8,065,000 

Budgeted RPTTF Revenues – FY 2024-25 $1,000,000 

Use of Trust Funds for Pension Costs ($2,500,000) 

Estimated Section 115 Trust Balance at the End of FY 2024-25 $6,565,000 

*Rounded to the nearest thousand. 

 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)  

 
The CIP Plan is a comprehensive, long-term, five-year capital asset replacement program that endeavors 
to set aside funds, through the annual budgeting process, to ensure that assets can be replaced based on 
a predetermined schedule. In addition to replacing capital assets, maintaining capital assets is also an 
important part of an overall capital asset plan. The CIP was developed in collaboration with staff, 
Department Directors, and the City Manager. Projects that are included in the CIP were prioritized 
based on the following criteria:  
 

 The City Council’s strategic goals  

 Public Safety  

 Legal requirements for public infrastructure  

 Maintenance requirements of public infrastructure  
 
The CIP identifies eight major infrastructure categories, as follows:  
 



 
 
As part of this budget update, all CIP projects were reviewed by staff, with a special focus on project 
timing and updated costs. Based on this review, staff is proposing $25.3M in CIP Project expenditures 
for Fiscal Year 2024-25. 
 
Attached to this Agenda Report are three attachments, which include CIP Project information: 
 

o Attachment D - CIP Projects (Funded), Fiscal Year 2024-25: This is a list of projects that 
have available funding for Fiscal Year 2024-25. Funding for these projects has been 
identified and included in the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget.  
 

o Attachment E - CIP Projects (Unfunded), Fiscal Year 2024-25): This is a list of projects 
for which funding has not yet been identified. These projects are not included in the 
Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget. Staff will continue to seek funding for these projects.  
   

o Attachment F – CIP Projects (Unfunded), Future Years: This is a list of future year 
projects identified by staff. An analysis of funding options has not yet been performed for 
these projects and will be performed at a later time. Staff will return to City Council with a 
discussion of these projects and funding options. 

 
As a reminder, although a project is budgeted, staff will return to Council for formal approval of each 
project prior to implementation and award of contract. 
 
Authorized Position Listing 
 
Attachment G includes a listing of the authorized positions that have been included in the Fiscal Year 
2024-25 Budget. The fully-loaded cost of salaries and benefits for these positions has been incorporated 
into the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget proposal. Additionally, of note, vacancy savings of approximately 
$1.2M have been incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget. By holding vacant positions longer 
than normal, savings is expected to be achieved throughout the year. 
 



Financial Work Plan Items 
 
After the budget is approved, staff will continue to focus efforts on financial work plan items that are aimed 
at further strengthening the City’s overall fiscal position. In the upcoming year, staff will focus on the 
following financial work plan items: 
 

1. Complete rate studies for the Assessment Districts and return to City Council with options. 
2. Review and analyze the Go Monrovia and Dial-A-Ride transit programs, and make adjustments, as 

necessary, to ensure costs are sustainable. Staff will return to City Council with the results of the 
analysis and to seek direction. 

3. Complete an external comprehensive user fee cost study to ensure fees are capturing the full cost 
of service delivery. 

4. Continue to seek additional grant/outside funding for CIP Projects 
5. Continue to seek reimbursement for Canyon Park repairs. 
6. Continue to provide quarterly budget updates to City Council throughout the year. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: There is no environmental impact associated with the approval of 
Resolution 2024-59. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  If approved, the total Citywide budgeted appropriations (including transfers to and 
from designations) for Fiscal Year 2024-25 is $154,120,578. Attached to Resolution No. 2024-59 are the 
following schedules: 
 

1. Attachment A - Revenues by Fund Schedule  
2. Attachment B - Appropriations by Fund Schedule  
3. Attachment C - Combined Funds Statement  
4. Attachment D - CIP Projects (Funded)  
5. Attachment E - CIP Projects (Unfunded)  
6. Attachment F - CIP Projects (Unfunded) Future Years, and 
7. Attachment G - Authorized Positions Listing for Fiscal Year 2024-25     

 
OPTIONS:  The following options are presented for consideration: 
 

1. Adopt the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Proposed Budget, and approve the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Authorized 
Position Listing. As part of the procedures for the overall annual budget process, staff will return to 
the City Council, throughout the year, with updates on the status of revenues and expenditures for 
all City funds. 
 

2. Direct staff to make changes to the items included in the proposed budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the City Council select Option 1, adopting the Fiscal Year 
2024-25 Proposed Budget and approving the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Authorized Position Listing. 
 
COUNCIL ACTION REQUIRED: If the City Council concurs, the appropriate action would be a motion to 
adopt Resolution No. 2024-59 and approve the attached Fiscal Year 2024-25 Authorized Position Listing. 


